See	discussions,	stats,	and	author	profiles	for	this	publication	at:	https://www.researchgate.net/publication/287586988
Clarifying	naming	and	identification	of	the
outdoor	species	of	the	ant	genus	Tapinoma
FÖRSTER,	1850	(Hymenoptera...
Article		in		Myrmecological	News	·	January	2012
CITATIONS
12
READS

published information induces the need to fix a neotype.
As the description of Latreille contains no diagnostic infor-
mation, the neotype designation can only follow the ratio-
nale that (a) it should belong to the species widely consid-
ered as T. erraticum in Europe and (b) that the neotype
comes as nearly as practicable from the original type locali-
ty. The locus typicus of T. erraticum is Brive-la-Gaillarde
(France). I selected a neotype worker from a nest sample
kindly collected by Christophe Galkowski about 11 km
south from the city centre of Brive. The neotype is label-
led "FRA: 45.0517°N, 1.5372°E, Nespouls-Faugère, 330 m,
along road, under stone, leg. Galkowski 2008.07.02" and
"Neotype Tapinoma erraticum (Latreille, 1798), design.
B.Seifert 2010". It is stored in the collection of the Sen-
ckenberg Museum für Naturkunde Görlitz and has the fol-
lowing data: CS 836 µm, CL / CW 1.100, SL / CS 1.024,
EL / CS 0.259, dAN / CS 0.279, ExCly / CS 8.87%, ExOcc
/ CS 1.42%, MGr / CS 3.58%, MW / CS 0.646 and ML /
CS 1.347. Digital files with detailed z-stack photographs of
the neotype in different positions are available on request
from SMN Görlitz. There are 19 nestmate workers from
the neotype nest in the collection of SMN Görlitz either
mounted or stored in undenatured 99.8% ethanol.
In addition to the morphometric data presented in Tables
1 - 2, the following verbal redescription of Tapinoma erra-
ticum is given here:
Worker: Head, mesosoma and gaster covered by a rath-
er dense pubescence. With maximum head length and width
in visual plane, posterior margin of head in medium-sized
and large specimens slightly excavated. Anteromedian cly-
peal excision usually at least as deep a wide. Eye contours
deviating from ideally elliptic form, showing linear sections
on median margin. Anterior margin of clypeus with a few
standing setae, the two longest based near to the anterolat-
eral margin of clypeal excision. Remaining surface of head
capsule and dorsal mesosoma without standing setae, such
are present on mandibles, coxae and ventral surface of gas-
ter. Head, mesosoma and gaster dark blackish brown. An-
tennae, femora and tibiae dark brown. Tarsi and distal end
of tibiae light yellowish brown.
Male (see fig. 3 in SEIFERT 1984 for genital in ventral
view): excision of the subgenital plate much shallower than
n T. subboreale sp.n. The caudal tips of subgenital plate  i
 144
Fig. 4: Ventral aspect of male genital of Tapinoma sub-
boreale sp.n. with plane of subgenital plate in visual plane.
Germany: Kosakenberg near Bad Frankenhausen, 26.VI.
1999.
Tab. 3: Morphometric data of Tapinoma subboreale sp.n.
and T. madeirense males. The 1st factor of PCA was ex-
tracted from the five absolute measurements given in the
table in µm. n.s. = nonsignificant.
 T. subboreale
sp.n. (n = 10)
ANOVA T. madeirense
(n = 4)
ML 1483 ± 104
[1314, 1627]
n.s. 1455 ± 119
[1307, 1563]
SPExc 306 ± 18
[268, 334]
103.67
0.000
210 ± 7
[204, 219]
SPdT 522 ± 18
[472, 563]
63.18
0.000
389 ± 15
[370, 407]
STdT 210 ± 58